general corporate purposes, including funding our investment activity, which may
include investments in CRT securities, MSRs, MBS and new products
such as home equity lines of credit or prime, non-qualified mortgage loans, as well as the repayment of indebtedness and working capital.

Affiliates of certain of the underwriters are lenders under certain of our master repurchase agreements and other credit facilities. To the
extent that we
use any net proceeds from this offering to reduce our indebtedness, these affiliates may receive a portion of such payments. See “Underwriting—
Relationships with the Underwriters and Affiliates.”

S-5

424B5

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1464423/000119312519312804/d766211d424b5.htm[12/16/2019 1:14:38 PM]

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization (a) as of September 30, 2019, and (b) as of September 30, 2019, as
adjusted to reflect (i) the sale of
the 8,000,000 common shares offered hereby (assuming the underwriters do not exercise their option to purchase additional common shares) and (ii) the
issuance of $210 million in principal amount of
the 2024 exchangeable notes by our subsidiary, PennyMac Corp., in November 2019.

   As of September 30, 2019
   Historical   As Adjusted
   (Dollars in thousands)
   unaudited
Debt:
Assets sold under agreements to repurchase   $ 6,355,476   $ 6,355,476
Exchangeable senior notes   249,269   459,269
Notes payable   1,361,142   1,361,142
Asset-backed financing of a variable interest entity at fair value   261,209   261,209
Assets sold to PennyMac Financial Services, Inc. under agreements to repurchase   107,678   107,678
Interest-only security payable at fair value   24,729   24,729

Total debt   8,359,503   8,569,503

Shareholders’ Equity:
Preferred shares of beneficial interest, $0.01 par value per share, authorized 100,000,000 shares,
issued and

outstanding 12,400,000 shares, liquidation preference $310,000,000   299,707   299,707
Common shares of beneficial interest—authorized, 500,000,000 common shares of $0.01 par
value; issued and

outstanding 90,345,127 common shares (historical) and 98,345,127 common shares (as adjusted)(1)   903   983
Additional paid-in capital   1,901,852   2,076,432
Retained earnings   17,149   17,149

Total shareholders’ equity   2,219,611   2,394,271

Total capitalization   $ 10,579,114   $ 10,963,774

(1)  Excludes: (i) 463,500 common shares that are issuable upon the vesting of time-based restricted share
units or vesting and satisfaction of certain

performance measures of performance-based restricted share units, in each case that were granted under our equity incentive plan; (ii) 637,100
common shares that were issued subsequent to
September 30, 2019 under our “At-The-Market” Equity Offering Program; and
(iii) 16,887,879 common shares potentially issuable upon exchange of either the 2020 exchangeable notes or the 2024 exchangeable notes, in each
case
issued by our subsidiary, PennyMac Corp. (based on the exchange rate in effect as of September 30, 2019, in the case of the 2020 exchangeable